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CASE BJI.CJ«m0!1ND 

On March 21, 1990, the Commission granted Excel 
Telecommunications, Inc. (Excel) ~ertificate Number 2440 to provide 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications service . Exce l 
reported gross operating revenues of $73, 584, 960 and i.ntraetate 
revenues of $16,088,967 on its Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Cor 
the period January 1, 1997 , through December 31, 1997. As a 
provider of interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, 
Excel is subject to the rules and r egulations of this commiss ion. 

From April 1, 1996, until April 9, 1998, the Division of 
Consumer Affaire has received a total of 324 complaints agai not 
Excel. Of those complaints received, 38 a re apparent unauthorized 
carrie,r change (slamming) infractions in violation of Rule 25 -
4.118, Plorida Administrative Code. There are numeroua additionbl 
complaints that are either pending response from the company or 
closure in the Division of Consumer Affairs. 

In 1995 , show cause proceedings were initiated against Excel 
for apparent slamming violations. On March 21, 1996, in Order No. 
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PSC-96-0401.-AS-TI, the Coawniaeion approved a $10,000 settlement 
of fer in Docket No. 950468-TI. (Attachment A, Pageo 6-101 

Excel uses multi-level marketers t o obtain new long distance 
customers. It appears that Excel is submitting numerous preferred 
interexchange c a rrier (PIC) changes with forged cuotomer 
oignaturea. This problem wao identified in the previous docket as 
well . 

Baaed on the large number of complaints, otaff opened this 
docket to i nvestigate whether Excel should be required to a how 
cause why it should not be fined or have ita certificate canceled, 
pursuant to Section 364.285, Plorida S atutes. However, prior to 
show cause proceedings, Excel submitted an offer to settle the 
case. (Attachment A, Pages 8-17) 

DISCQS8ION OP ISSQBS 

ISSUE 1; Shoul d the Commission ordBr Excel to show cnuoo why it 
should not have Certificate Number 2440 canceled or be fined for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Intorexchange Carrier Selection? 

RBCCltNJRfJ>ATION: Yea. The Commission should order Excel to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order 
why i: should not have Certificate Number 2440 canceled or be fined 
$30,000 per apparent violation for a total of $1,140,000. Said 
fine ia ~or apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code. Any collected fine monies ahould be forwarded 
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the atate General 
Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1) , Florida Statute a. 
(Biogabki) 

BTNP Nil\LXSIS : Staff reviewed the numerous complaint& received in 
the Division of Consumer Affaire regarding Excel's alleged slamming 
infractiona. Staff's review has identified complaints from 
consumers regarding unauthorized carrier changes due to fo.~ed LOAa 
and keypunch errors. 

Rule 25·4.118(2), Florida Administrative Coda, otatos in 
pcrtinont part, 

A LBC aball also accept PIC change requeota from a 
certificated interexch&nge company (IXC) acting on behalf 
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of the customer. A certified IXC that will be billing in 
its name mar submit a PIC change request, Other than D 
customer-in tiated PIC chango, directly or through 
another rxc, to a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC 
that at least one of t he following actions has occurred 
prior to the PIC change request: 

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the 
customer requesting such change; 

Staf f ia concerned that S.Xcel hes not taken adequate steps to 
prevent unauthorized c.rrier changes and to ensure compliance with 
the rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 

Examples of complainto received from consumers include the 
followi ng: 

On February 5, 1998, Hr Jon Wood contacted staff and stated 
that his long distance servic was switched without authorization. 
Excel's report stated that t .e company received an LOA signed by 
Mr. Wood. The company considered it to be val1d and forwarded it 
for processing. Staff contacted Mr . Wood on April 14, 1998 in 
order to verify the LOA. Mr. Wood stated that t he social security 
number listed on the LOA is incorrect and the signature on the LOA 
is a forgery. (Attachment B, Pagea 18·24 ) 

On August 6, 1997, Ms. Nancy Peterson contacted staff and 
stated that her long distance service was switched without 
authorization. Bxcel•a report stated that tho company received an 
LOA signed by He . Peteraon. The c0111pany considered it to be va lid 
and forwarded it for processing. Staff contacted Me . Peterson on 
April 14 1998 in order to verify the information on the LOA. Ha . 
Petersor stated that the social security number was i ncorrect and 
that t he signature was a forgery. (Attachment C, Pages 25-30) 

On November 17, 1997, Me. Betty Smith contacted staff ond 
stated that her long distance service was switched without 
authorization. Bxcel•s report stated that the COII!pany received an 
LOA sign.ed by Ms. Smith. The COIQPanY conddered it to be valid and 
forwarded it for processing. Ha . Smith informed staff that the 
signature on the LOA ia a forgery. (Attachment 0, Pages 31-36) 

On April 23 , 1997, Mr. Ernie Banks, son of Ks. Syble Banka, 
contacted staff and stated that hi• mother's long distance service 
was switched without authorization. Excel's report atated that the 
company rcc:c1 vod an LOA dgncd by Ml!. Banks. Tho company 
considered it to be valid and forwarded it for processing. Ms. 
Banks informed staff that the signature on the LOA is a forgery. 
(Attachment B, Pages 37-42) 
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Excel baa noc aatiafied ataff t hat it io in compliance with 

the Commission ' s rules . Accordingly, by Section 364 .285, florida 
Statute&, the Commiaeion ia authorized to impooe upon any enticy 
oubject to ita jurisdiction a penalty o f not more than $25,000 for 
each day a violation continues, or cancel ito cer tificate , i f ouch 
entity ia found to have refuoed t o comply with or to have will f ully 
violated any lawful rule or o rder o f the Commiea ion, or any 
provision o f chapter 364 . Utilities are charged with knowledge of 
the Commission • s rules and statutes. Additionally, ~Iii t is a 
common maxim, familiar to a ll minds, that: 'ignorance of the law• 
will noc excuse any peraon, either civilly or criminally.• Barlow 
y. United States, 32 U.S. 4 0 4, 411 (1833) . 

Staff believes that Bxcel' a apparent. conduct in switching PICa 
without cuatocner authorization baa been •will ful• in the aensf" 
i ntended by Sec tion 364 .285, Plorida St.atutes . In Order No. 24306, 
iaaued April 1, 1991 , i • Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re : 
InycqtiqatiQQ Into tho 'AP'' Applicat i on o f Rule aS-14.003. 
Florida Adminietratiyo Cc o. Relating To Tox Saying• Refund for 
1988 and 1989 for GTE Plor6 da. Inc. , having found that the company 
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission noverrhelesa 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it: ohould not be 
fined, atating that •rn our vie~. willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.• Thuo , 
any intentional act, such aa Excel 's conduct a t issue hero, would 
meet the standard for a •willful violation.• 

~ased on the 38 apparent unauthorized carrier change 
infractions and Bxcel' a hiatory, acaff believes that Excel does not: 
have adequate safeguard• to protect consumer• from unauthorized 
carr;er changes. Accordingly, ataff believe& that there is 
suff'cient cause t o order Bxcel to show cause in writing within 20 
days of t he effective date o f the order why it ahould not be f ined 
$30 , 000 per apparent infraction for a tota l of $1,1<0,000 or have 
it:a certificate canceled for it:s apparent violat:iona o! Rule 25-
4 .118, Plorida Adminlatrative Code. 
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ISSQB 2: Should the Com~hsi.on accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Excel TeleCOIIIIIUnic.at ions, Inc. to resolve the apparent 
violations of Rule 25·4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange Carrier Selection? 

BBCOMMHHDAT,ION: No. The Commi.soion should not accept the 
settlement offer proposed by Excel. (Biegalaki) 

STAPP ANALYSIS: On February 26, 1998, Excel met with staff and 
addressed its concerns about the apparent violations. On March 27, 
1998, Excel oubmitted ita offer to settle . In ita settlement o ffer 
Excel agreed to do the following: 

• Excel will bring suit against selected Independent 
Representatives (IRa) if there is a basis in law or 
equity to maintain a civil action against IRa who 
forge LOAB. It there is no basis to bring civil 
action, Excel w 11 determine whether the contract 
between Excel a d the IR can be amended to create 
such a cause. 

• Excel will determine whether data bases ore 
available under public recorda law or on some more 
coat-effective baoio to cross-verify the LOAs 
against the social security number or drivers 
license number. 

• Excel will review emerging third party verification 
(TPV) strategies to ensure that the TPV it usee in 
relation to Excel's win-back telemarketing program 
is state of the art. 

• Excel will revise training materials to provide 
even more emphasis on the necessity of accuracy in 
the completion of LOAa. 

• Excel will create an award program that recognizes 
a.n independent representative and/or hia or her 
•downline• if they are error free in the completion 
of LOA&. 

In addition, Excel has offered to contribute tho following in 
order to improve the perfo~nce of the telecommunications industry 
as a whole in avoiding unauthorized transfers: 

• Excel will sponsor and fund this summer a 
collaborative industry forum in Tallahasaoo on 
various aspects of the problem of unauthorized PIC 
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transfers. Excel conte-mplotoo that the forum would 
address ao l east these topics1 

(a) how to avoid unauthorized transfero 
through better marketing, training, and 
material s 

(b) what the new Commission rules require 

(C) how to provide better customer service 

(d ) how to work better with the Divioion of 
Consumer Affairs 

• Excel will produce at: its own expense for free 
diotribution to other carriers generic training 
materials on avoiding &lemming. 

• Excel will r t"Oduce at: its own expenoe for free 
distribution to other carriere generic training 
material on resolving consumer complaints and 
working effecdvely with Conoumer Affaire. 

Staf f does not support any aopoct of &xcel'a settlement offer. 
Excel does not state any defin i te action that it. will tak.e to 
prevent. unauthorized carrier changes. In addition, Excel offers no 
monetary settlement. 

This is the second time Excel has been brought before the 
Commission for alaaning problema . Prom staff' a review of the 
causes of the complaints, it does not appt:ar that Excel Ius 
implemented the appropriate managerial procedure& to ensure that it 
has obtained proper LOAB . Therefore, staff bclieveo that the 
setl . lement offer is inadequate. Excel' o propooal is simply 
ina 1fficient for the harm to the public interest. that Excel's 
apparent slamming violations have caused. In addition, tho monetary 
aett:lemente accepted in the past. havo not been of sufficient size 
to deter slamming. Therefore, it io otaff•s view that the fine 
should be greater than those accepted in the paot. 
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ISSQB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
B.BCOMMB!fDATIQH: If staff• s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
Excel will have 20 days from the issuance of tho Comm1ssion's show 
cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined in the 
amount proposed . If Excel t i mely reoponda to the show cause o rder, 
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the ohow c ause 
proceeding. If Excel does not respond to the Cocm1iosion•s Order to 
Show Cause, the penalties should be deemed aooeooed. If excel 
fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines arc not 
received within five business days after the expiration of the show 
cause response period, Excel's certificate should be canceled and 
this docket closed administratively. If staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1 is not approved and the settlement offer is accepted, this 
docket should be closed. (Bedell. Bow en) 

SIAPP AHALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Excel will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commiosion•s 
show cause order to reopond in writing why it should not be f ined 
in the amount proposed or have ita certificate canceled. If Excel 
timely responde to the ehow ca se order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of thf show cause proceeding. If Excel does 
not respond to the COmmission• s Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be deemed assesaed. If Excel fails t o respond to t he Order 
to Show cause, and the fines are not received within five business 
day• after the expiration of the show cause response period, 
Excel's certificate should be canceled and this docket closed 
administracively. If scaft• s recommendation in Issue 1 i• noc 
approved and the settlement offer ia accepced, this docket should 
be closed. 

7 



• • 
ftO''I' O " ICC O fl•wt.;t Ia•) 

WtOOJNS llo VILLACOnT A, P.A. 
T• .. U14A&tU~. rt.O .. IOA )1)01 

Mr . Will Cox 

AtTOftHCta Ar L .aw 

' ••• oru• a o,,u.cvdo, • "'•" aoo 
TALLAHo ... 8CC, rLOiti DA lllOl 

M.arch 27, 19118 

Divio1on o! Leg•l Services 
Pl O~ida Public Service Comminoion 
2540 Shu~Ard Oak Boulevard 
7allahoaaaa , Florida 3239~· 0850 

Re: Oockot No . ~11490-TI 

Dear Mr . Cox : 

ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971490-Tl 
APRIL16, 1998 

•c"c .... o .. c •••o• )•• ""00' 
f'• C.•• ,. a- ·••o· .»t•·•oo• 

... Y«••c ' .....,...~'"" 

The purpo1e of t hia ltttar i a t o propose o ft~ltlament o f t~a •bove docJcat . Aa wch, thia commun1cat1on 111 pri v1l eged • nd confidantill ,' and noth1ng ho ·ein m.ay be viewed 110 an AdmlOOl on Against intereat,l or 1n any w y ueed ag11nat Excel 1t thl o m.atter 
111 not eectlll,. , 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Thi ll docket wll ll recently opened t o 1nveatigate the ctccumatancaa of all the •alamm.ing• C01'11Plu nt• ag.ainlt Excel COfl'lmlnicatlons ! l.led wlth the Commiaaion •a D1vUion ot Conaumcr A!!oira aince April 1996. Aa I underatand, the decia1on t o open tho docke: waa made aolely on the basia that ainco that d ate there had bean 86 conaumer llamming complaints againat EXcel in which t he cons umer r epreaented that tho PIC transfer waa unauthorized. tc is my Curthar ll.nderstanding that nelther the Communication• •tot! nor the CoanUaa lon have token o forma l poai tton a. to whether any of theaa c~•lai"ta amount to a violation o f tho Comm1aa1on· a rulea on PI C chong '• · And finally, it ia my undera t anding that thia docke t ia an inveatigation to determine whether enf orcement proceedings are warranted, or i f a0111o other courae o f action "'oul d be appropriate. 

I begin with the above explanation becaueo Excel is not making thia eettlament propoaal to reaolve • fonNil charge o ! 4 r ule 

Excel ia not claial.ing protection from diacloaure u.nder the Publ1c Recorda law, but rather protection agai net uae o f t h1a communica t i on oga1nat it it thia matter cannot be aettled . 
Mora apocitically, nothing in t hia propoaal may b• vi ewed oa an admiaaion by EXcel tha t it ha. willf ully transferred a PI C wi thout authorization or engaged in any other D.havior that would j uati fy aanctiona under Sect ion 364 . ~85 , Plorida Stotutea . 

-er 



Mr. Will Cox 
Much 27, 19!18 
Page ::1 

• • ATTACHMENT A l 
DOCKET NO. 971490-Tl 
APRIL 16, 1998 

violacion, nor becauee cho CoiM\iaoion neceaiiArily will voco to 

l eauo formAl chArgee through CU\ orcto.c to ehow c auoe . lUther, Excel 

make• thia propoeal to )O\n with tho OOmniaoion in ita effor~o to 

ceduco uneYthorizod PIC tranefere, which ore c learly contrary r.o 

the publ.lc intereet . lUI will bO clotu• Crom the concan~ of thla 

latter . excel' 11 propuul here ie not o novel •~ep toe tho CC>q)o.ny. 

but rather ia coneietont w1Lh ita hietory o~ forwa rd looking 

oHorta co improve ita own par!or~NU~ce in all phallell o f ice 

bullinuoo. 

Rllf oro preaontlng che propooal proper, lc would be UDft ful to 

arldroae briefly tho baftic iooue thee aon10 cu.ta.era nave coq>lainod 

~hAt W(oel hao r.ranOJt!erred cha1 r lonq dior.ance aervice wuhout 

authoriza tion , e o well •o tho e ftorta ~cal haa taken t o avoid 11uch 

unam:hori ¥ed tranefare . 

Il: . IIXOL' 8 JD " RAORDINART ACctnt.\CT RATa 

The CoiM\iooion •a recc de retlect c bat e1noe April ):)96, 86 

conoumere nave c~lainw cn.ac heel converted che1r lor.;o d~lltance 

aervice without a uthoriut1on. The Conwnioaion• 111 recorda do not 

reflocc. however, how many Plo.c~da P!C cranafera ware ~de by axcol 

during ~h•c poriodt approximacely l6~.ooo. ln ocher worde, excel 

h4a oxpor1encod an unaut~or1~ed tranofar c~laint rato ot 
"PPTOX11Mt.ely 0.0006, or roughly one-twuntiath ot a por~nr.. o r 

roughly ono o~laint ouc of every 2000 crano(era . Although every 

con11ulllftr complaint i ll 11!C~Qrcant, I r. ~" bayo.nd rooaonabla 

dioDgreemant ~hat Qxee l' o complo~nt rate ia etetl ac ically 

ln.oigni fic:ant.' 

Onf! •1Qhr. correor.ly oote r.hoc th i a COAll)la l "!: rate \a no~ 

ebc 1M ne ole tloo .m.Guthucitad conv.,reion ra~:e . Thill ill ern. • ~olp-of 

tho- . cobarg• concern • l. e., how doe a one know ~ohat f or every 

comp14>int o f tut unAuchorited convocolon mode co tha COtlftia111iOn, 

there .:&re not ton ~lointe baneoch tho eurhce? t.aawnlng t o r tile 

•t.ocoenr: chat thia vore trua, two facta ceiiiAin uncontrovartible . 

P1rac , excel• • c.c.cor rata ~omaina etat:letlcAily 1naignit icanc , l11oe 

~han one-lhalt! of a percent . Second , to the ox~oonc unreported 

compia l nt a are made dirootly to &xool, the compAny t• obvioua ly 

doing D good 1 ob of addreeaing tho conaumer • ft concorno . 

lt i• juec oe likely, bowovar. Lhat cbo r .. portad complaint• 

are not )uot t!lo • cJp of tho icf'lberg . • Givan tho public• e 

oenait1v1ty to u.nauthociaad convaroioiUI, conlum&ro aro .ln face 

con;>loining whan tb4oy feel they toave been •o1~d . • t ndeed, the 

beet explanation of thlll lev complaint rata ia no~ ttt.t cuat~re 

Ace Coiling co complAin, but t hat IXcol ie dolng an excellent job 

-~-
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Excel•a accuracy 1a the result of a total company comm1t~nL to avoid unauthon zed PIC transfers . Excel damonatratoe thia commitment in three basic areaa . (1) 1n the daaign ond operat!~n o! 
HS PIC trona fer ayetem1 (2) in the ongoing tra1ning o f 1 ca amployeea: and (3) t hft ongoing tro1n1ng of tha rndopendent Representatives ( lR) who market excel aerv1caa. These are br1o!ly ducuued below 

A. Design and Operation o f PIC Trans fer Syat.a 

Excel ill a premier mul ti -level marketing compony, 4nd tho heart of lt~ marketing appro. h 1a the taco to foce praaentotion made by the IR and the olmcet total rol1anco on wr1tcen LOAa !or new cuatomera . • A cri tical ju :tura i n the conversion ptocaea, o f courae, occurs when Excel inpu a the PIC tranafer lnformation 1nto 1ta ayatem. To achieve a h1gh accuracy, Excel ueaa a true doubleentry eyacem to input tho ordering date. Speci f1cal ly, Excel ueea two separate operators to input the service requoat de to tw1ce . Any misma tch between the aeparete entriee ia automatical ly identified eo that tha aubadaa1on receivoe further scrutiny. 

To complement this double entry ayetem, bcel una addit1onlll procedures to ensure that a va lid PIC tranefer ia aubaitted to tho L£C, ae woll ae to identi fy and avoid elamm1ng generally. Thaaa additional procedure• include the foll owing : 

Typically, commi .. ione earned by new IIU grow in a fairly predictable pattern aa the Ilt and the IR' a downline genera te inc¥eadng l evel a of revenue !roa the aale of service a . Thie pattern ia called average income progreaaion. Excel idont~fioe IRa who ore paid commieaiona in a manner that doea not coincide with Excel' a average incocae progreeaion . IRa with aberrant 1nCOII'.O progroeaion are inveetigatod by the IR Compliance IIRCI unit along with thoi r reapective dovnlinea. Tho unit validat e• earned 

Oc:caaionally, a cuatomer will call a L£C to roquoat £xce l aa hia or her long diatanco aarvice provider. Oiven the reliance on face-to- face selling, the occasional call to a L2C 11 a rare occurrence . 
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comnuaaiona and calla cuatomera brought on board by t hea• IRft ~o confirm thay have indeed aigned up tor Excel aervtce Th1a proceaa worka to raduco aignificantly the poatlbility ot future ~l~mm1ng v:Lolationa. 

2 . Repor t 

~col genaracea a report periodically that ident1 f iea IRs who d1rectly aponaor alanmed cuatomora. rJta on thia report 6re canceled by the IRC unit !or violating Excel's policy on alamm1nq . The IR are term1nated unleae they lodge an appeal w1tb1n 10 daya !rom roca1ving notice of their cancoll atlon . E~cel then conduct• a more detailed inves tigation ot the charge. 

3. CoaUn.ation 

Ma1l Service• torwarda to r.he Confirmation Department • ll a lOt random aarnple o! ~e; and 21 t.o.a.. that are recuv11d 1n .an envelope containing 15 or more ~.. Contirmat10n perform~ tho following forma ot vari!1cation : 

• rt a S&N ie prov1ded, confirmat1on chocko the 99N to verify if it belonga to the cuatom.r l!eted on the LOA. 

• It no 9SN h provided or the SSN la not a match, Confirmation will call the cuetomer(a) to verily 1! 
they requeet ad Bxcal•a aarv1ce. 

unconfirmed LOAa are mai l ed back to the eponeoring tR w1th a latter atating Excel•• inabil ity to confirm t he cuatomer (a) request. 

uauea t1:.tt !.nvolvo cuetomera vho d i d not raquea~ axcal · a oervice are !orvardad to IRC !or invaatigatton end poaaibla t ermination ot the aponaoring JR . 

4 . lxcapt i oaa Kanag...at 

Data Entry reca1voa all LOAa not forwarded to the Con!irm.t1on Department . After the cuatomer(a) hao bean entered 1nto tho oyotem, but before proviaioning, a Ll cuotomar accounto mioeing the following criteria are c:ancelad {ton~inacion coda aoa1gned to accounca mieung pertinent infonrwu::ionl and forwarded to Exception• Ma n\ gaii\Ontt 

• NPA/Sta te Hiomatch 
a No BTN 
• Miooing na~. addraae, C:lty, otato. zip coda 
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• Hissing signature 
• Cellular 8TN 
a Bad NPA 
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• Non Bqual Acceaa Area · blocked 

excopt1ona MAnagement will uao the Internet , co-~OM ao!twore and direct contact with the cuetOfller(a l or sponsoring lRCel to collect /correct tho mieaing intor.,.tion . All account • that .no unable to be corrected remain in a canceled statue . 

5. Possibly Porged LOAa 

LOAe that are poae1bly forged mer1t apecial dlacuaaion here . When Excel receives • compla int from a conaumor of • aerv1ce not requested,• the poaaib1lity of a forgery 1a ra1aod . Immediately a l~tter ia aent tO the IR g1ving him or her ten daya to reapond . If no responae ie rece1ved, then :he TR'a agency relat1onah1p w1th excel ia lmRedia t ely te~1nated 1! the explanation f rom the IR Ia unutiatactory, t he relaLionahl r, le tarm>naced . 
At the eeme time the letter ia being forwarded to the IR, the complaint ia referred to a epacial lnveatlgation group that doea a dat a baee aeareh of boeh ehe lR'e •upline• end •downline• to aee lt there have been any other problema 1n that •(emily• of IRe . I! ao , appropriate action ia taken. 

Bxcol haa not been content to leave the matter of forgery with simply terminating agency relationahip with the IR . lf on IR forgea an LOA, he or abe muet be hold accountable t or th3 vlolac1o~ of company and regulatory policy. ln thia respect, Excel 's motorial9 make it c lear that Bxcel will coopera t e in any criminal or civil e1torcement a ction against the tR by t he government. 
In Plorida, excel atte~ted to refer poaaible torgeriea for proaocution in 19!15. Specifically, on behalf of excel I wrote the Attorney General for the State of Florida aeking for aaaiatance in proeecuting tRe who forge LOA&. Tho Attorney General declined to uaiat, and ina toad referred counsel for Rxcel t o the Public Se rvice Commieeion . 

B. 'l'ta.ly Kidog an4 COIIIIlete 'l'rdoino of Telelervicee lepraaantativee (T8a.) 

Excel haa !o~li~ed policies with respect to training ic.a employeea . The h1ring proceea hee beeo etrengthened to eneure only t.hoae people who are well auited to meet the goala of tho customer care proceee are hired. TSRe receive training on what conatitutee al0111111ing, how unauthori~ed ewitchea may occur, and etep• t o be tc..<en to addreea the eituation. The training program hae been 

- \&-------------------
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unproved tr0111 within tho organization and tt.r ough uae of conaultanta. 

C. Tiaely and C0111plete Training of Iaa 

£xcol hoe eatabliahed a t onr.a l t ra ining ayetom which u ava1lable for all IRI. Thole training programa have ~eon doeignod to increaae uniformity among IRa 1n the provJ11on1ng o f E>o.cel aervicea . In addition, the train1ng pr ograma help to eneuro chat new Cultomer documentation h cccnplete, a ccurate and outh0r 1zed and that lRI conduct their Bxcel buslnesa 1n accordance with management established poli cils and procedures . The Company conducta audita o f training preaentationa (on en unannounced end anonymoua baa1a1 to en1ure compliance with the Company polic1oa and procedures with tro1nera hald accountable for the accuracy of che train1ng preaentacion. 

IV. CATBOORIBS Or ):'IC TRANSFER COMPLAINTS 

Bvon with the extreordin ry effort made by £xcel to avoid unauthorized PIC tranaferl, th a Commiea1on hoa received cona~~r canplainta age1nat Excel alleging •alallllllng . • Genually, the unouthor1zed tranater complaint• ere the result of eix caueea' : (11 technical problema, (2) data entry errore : (31 aubmi eaion errors by cuatomer or IR1 (41 inadvertant reactivation attar cancellation ot account; (5) dlegod forgarioa; and (6) telemarketing probleme. Theeo couaaa ore addreaaed aeparately below. 
A. Teolmioal Probl ... 

Bxcal uaea the facilitioa of several underlying carrier• to ... 
1 T.aere actually other categoriaa o f couaee , but thea• era areas beyond the reach of Excel. Por example, aome complaints are the reault of tho iaoorreot daciaion .-Jeer eignin9 the LOA lthie ia oometlmea referred to aa houeehold diaputaal and/or buyer r..ar•• · Also, occaaionally c~lainta ore generated L•c raqueeta , 1 . o . , when t he L&C adviaa• Excel of a called- in cu1tomer requoet tor service. Theroforo. whether tha trenafor ot the cuetomer•e aervice is authorized ia dependanc upon tha reliability ot the information aupplied by t he LSC. Alai', aoaatimee Excel r'ace~vee odadireotad ooaplainta where o nama or carrier coda ie aimilar to Excel ' s. The body of thia letter addreaeea .thoee areaa where Excel beliavee ita efforta can have an ettec t on reducing compla int• about un.authorized tranefere . 
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prov1de long die t 'lnce aerv1ce to their cuato1110n, When Bxcel eloct a t o change ita underlying car rier , then thousand• o! cuetomers mue t be tranefcr red or •migrated• from the ong1nal underlying carr1er to t he now underl y1ng carri er. tn 81 tu11c1one when Excel ie not properly notified of a customer ' o request to C4ncel , th·eir account remains in Excel' • database . ConJiequentl y. the cuetomer•a a ccount m&y be included In che m1qracion process . AJI a resul t , the cuet~r begins to receive EXcel billing aga1n, which appears ae it an author1:ed ewitch occurred . 
8 . Data Entry &zrore 

Evon with excel•• double entry ey1t em and other che cka It ~~~ poaai ble Co r the two oper acora to misread a dig1t the eame way . for example, each operat or could enter o •1• l nate4d of a •7 . • 

Somatimea the cuetOtr.er or r:he EXcel tR will make a nc.sta~te in compl eting the •erv1ce requee· form. For example , nu•lllbera are occasionally t ransposed , or the ;ustomer w1ll in.adv .. nenc ly provide a previou1ly hold celephone number . 

o. Inadvart~t Reac t1vat1on 

Until recentl y , tha customer a ccount syst em would not allow TSRa to corr ect the cancel coda on an account wichouc reactivating it. To reduce sxcol'a expo•uro to t he unauthorized switching of a customer·• long dis tance oervice, a system anhencemant was put into place in early March to allow TSRJI to correct a data entry error on a cancelled account without inadvenently reactivating the account . 
1. lll.ged ro~eriea 

Occae . . onally 4 customer will C0111Pla i n that Excel haa c onver t ed hiu or her servi ce without authorization. but EXcel wi ll poaa&•• a signed LOA that appears to be valid. tn thaae aitueti on• . tho cu•tomer lll4lf claim that the IR forged hie or her s ignatur e . Aa retlecced above , thia ia a grave charge t hat Excel t akea serioualy. The Excel family i ncl udes over 150 thouaand active IRJI who market ita service• reaponaibly and e~:hically. Nothing fru1tracea SXcel more than for an i rreaponelble fR co betray che truat of the organizat ion by deliberately a tcempt l ng to Choat both the cuacomer and Bxcel. 

Excel u•o• ita in·houae telemarketing group for the limited purpose ot att empting to •win-back• tormer Excel c:uetomere . Even 
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though the ouetomere arc 
rc·eelection of P.Xcel 1e 
occaeionally there are 
unauthorized. 

famil i ar w~th £xcel and even t hough the verified by an independent thud party, compla1nta that the converu ion wao 

V. PROPOSKD SBTTLBMBNT 
Although Excel u proud of ita record in attenptlng to cl1m1nete problema of unauthorized transfers, lt continue• t o seek ways co 1mprove. In responding to thu proceeding Excel would prefer to devote ita roeourcea to two object1vea: f1rat, 1mproving further its own perforrnenco1 ond eacond, contrlbutlng to the improvement of the telecOII'IIalnicatlona induatry ae a whole In ovo1ding unauthodnd tnnlfera . With then ob)act ivu 1n on1nd, EXcel makes the !ollow1ng propotele ; 
A. Propoeale to Improve &xoel Performance 
To !urther improve ita own performance unauthor1zed PIC tra n1fera EXcel CQmnit e to ta~ing acep1 by June l, 1998 : 

1n avo1d1ng 
the foll owing 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

W1th reafect to t orgerie , to determine it thoro 1e a bae i o n l aw or equity to maintain a civil action againat IRI who forge LOAa, and 1f eo , t o bring euit againac tolected IRa. It thoro i e no ba ata co bring a civil action, co detenoine whether tho exieting contract between £xcel ond tho !R c an be amended to create auch a cauee . 
Wi:h reapect to for"9ariae, to detonoine whether data baeea are available under public recorda l.lw or on some more cott-eftective baeia eo that c roaa\"erification ot LOAa Jgatnat eocial aecurlty ·,umbora or drivora Ucanta numbora can be performed routinely. 

With re1pect to excel's win-back t elemarketing program, to review emer"9ing third party verification atretegiea to enaure chat the TPV i t usee ie atate of the art . 

Wi th reepeot co aubmieaion errore, t o rev1ae training material• to provide e ven mora emphaeia on the necaeaity of accuracy ln the C:OCilplotion o f LOAS. 

5. With roepect to aubmle1ion errore, to create an 

- \':>--------------------
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D. 

award program that recogn11ea an independent repreeenc:ative and/or hu or her •downhne• 1a error free in the completion of LOAa . 
Propoaala 
Xndua try 
Tranatara 

to Contribute to tbe Iq,rov.,..nt o f Perfora&Ac e i n Avoidlng unautboriaed 

To contribute to the 1~rovement o! the performance of the t <:>lecommunicatione induecry 4& 4 whole 1n avoidi ng unauchorued transfers, EM:el con:Utl to taking the folloving atepa by September l, 1998: 

1 . To aponeor end fund th11 tummer a collaborative induetry forum in Talla~•••• on varioua aapecta of the problem ot unauth')r.i ud PIC ~ ronehra . The agenda for thh forum JOUld be detarnuned later with the input of the c mmJaaion and the Industry. excel contamplatal, ho\ e ver, that the t orum would addreaa at laaet the to.low1ng topica: 
(a ) now co avoid unauthorized tra~aC.ra through better marketing, troJ..ning, end mac:erialo, 
(b) what the new Comniaa1on rulea require, 
(cl how to provide better cuatomer aerv1ce ; and 
(dl how to work better with the Diviaion o f Cona~•r Affaire. 

·.'he foru111 would be free to participant• end open t o oll 1ntereated persona. 
:1 , To produce at ita own expense for fro• diatribution to other carriere generic training material • on avoiding alamming. 
3. To produce at ito own expenaa for fro• diatribution co other carrier• generic training 11'1Ater1al on reaolving co~aumer complaint• and working oftoctivoly wJ.th conou.mer attain. 
Dacauoa chaae propoaola are et the prel~minary atage, 1t 1a di!ticule to atate how much funding thea• activitlea will cos t. Excel aatim&tea, however, that juat the eponeoring the f orum and publishing the guide euily could cost more than $30, ooo. oo . Nevertheleeai Rxcel 1• excited about the prospect of proceeding along theee inee tor at leaat three reaeona . Pirat , 2xcel, li~e 
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other lcad1ng carriere, aupporca the Commiea1on•" p-urpoae oC eliminating uneuthori~ed crana!era to tho !ullaat extent practtcal Thie propo•al would allov Excel and ocher carr1era co demonetrato thia support 1n • conetructtve way tha t would actually had to improvement. Second, Excel I a proud o! ita record and boltovaa that it he• expertiee that vould benefit ochera . And third, lhere u always rQQm tot itr9rovement . end rxce l wi 11 Jearn from other carriere waye for 1t co do even o better job. 
r t the Colml.illion ac:c:t>pa thtl8 propoaah u c:onatnacttvc and sotle!actory reeponeee to the c~~lBtlon•a c:oncerno 1n this proceeding, the Commiaa1on would agree to c:loae this doc~ac wtthouc further proceeding end would agree that chia reaolucion reaolvee all 1ssuaa of potential l1abiltty for alleged v1olat1ona o! Commuaion Rule 25·4 .118 with ree~c:t to c:onawner complo1nta received frocn April 1. 1996, through the date of the agenda con!erenc:e. 

VII. CONCLUSION 

f:xc:el hopte that the a aft and the commieuon t ind thia propoeal acceptable. If y• 1 have any q-ueatione about thu propoaal. please do not hea1t~.e to call . 

Sincerely, 

~/4t.:.'/d~-
Patrick Xnig~t wi99~-., 
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Printed by Bllen Plendl 2/25/ 98 7:53am 

~ro.: Ellen Plendl 
To· IWL t SHTP(jOIUOOOdtjuno.to.) 
S• ct: Slualng Inqui ry 

--NOTE··------------------------------------------------
Mr. Jon C. Woocl 

Our Hr . WOod : 

W. have revl-d your coeplalnt against Excel c-nlcat1ons, Inc. 
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In an effort to resolve your coeplalnt, we contacted the co.pany and requested 
a detailed written repor1: on your concerns. It fa 11)1 unde rstand ing that a co.pany 
representative contacted you to dltcuss this •atter . Based on a review of the 
lnfo,.atlon provided to 1:he Florida Public Service c-iulon (PSO, i t appeara 
that the co.pany did not obtafn the neceuary lnfol'l&lltfon to Illite a switch fn y01.1r 
telephone serlvce . The COIIp&/ly will 110 on pu.)Hc record with an Infraction age lnst 
the Florida Adltlnhtratfve Code rvlu. Excel has sent a cfedft fn the uount of 
S10.14 t o your local telephofte coepany, ~ s cr~dit 1hould apPear fn one to ~ 
bll ling cyclu . 

I shar e your concerns about unauthor11 J telephone CQiplny changes , or 
"slualng." The Florida Publfc Service c-lulon (PSO recelvu eore COIIPlalnu 
abOI.It sl ... lng than any other Issue. That is why the PSC 11 currently ~eveloplng 
ntw r ules for the co..unlcatlons industry t hat will cu rb sl ... lng. 

Custoeers often tell us that changes In the i r telephone service were not 
a~ Arized. Therefore, t:he PSC Is reviewing its rulu to ensure that each change 
I s adequately validated by the (Qiplny claf•ing a 1ubscrlber. The PSC wants to 
uke sure that cons-rs have an opportunity to tell us about t .ht proble:s they 
have encO<.Ontered with ~fes ch&ll91no thefr preferred local or long dhtance 
co.pany. Tht PSC n~ld 10 rvle devtlopet~~t ooorkshops In varl0<11 locat ions 
throughout Florida. eo..rtssfoners listened to eonsueers' testleony regarding their 
s l - Ing uperlencu and provided eons,_rs with fnforeat lon on Ito. to ;uard 
against this una11thodted practi ce. After cons ider ing all p;~blfc testleony and 
tvidtnce obtai- dudng 1:he rule d.,.lopeent ooorkshops , a f ol'l&lll hearing was held 
on February 6, 1~98, with a second hearing held on February 16, 1998. The PSC 
staff will now prepare a reca.eendatlon in this case for a decf s1on by the 
Co..lsslontrs at a future' agenda conference In Tallahanet. 

Thank you for the opportunl ty to addreu yO<.Or concerns. If you wish to 
discuss thi s or havt any questions, please let .. know. You u y reach .. at 
1-800-342-lSSZ or at eplendltpac.state . fl .us . 

Page: 1 

Sinurtly, 

Ellen Plendl 
Rt;ulatory Specialist 
01vislon of Consu.er Affairs 
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FebNiry 2.4, 1991 

Ellt~~PWdl 
Florida Public ScMce Ownm!Nkm 
2S40 Sbumanl OUc Bol&lr.wd 
Tallah&a-. FL 3l399-41SO 

RE.: RequeltNo. 2033131 
Jon C. Wood 

Dear Ma. Pllll41: 
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r. UUl 

On FebNiry S, 1991. £xcel Tewommun!call .ll. lnc. RCIC!wd a complllm ll.uo wf1h your 
oftlce by Nr. 1oa C. Wood. 

lA blJ compla.IIU, Mt. Wood IMINWihal hit loa&-dllllnCO lfCI'VIoe wu rwfll:bod ~ AT&:TIO 
~ wlthou& blt I!Uibarilratloo Your oftlcc Ia n>q-.IJia dl&l Excel pr1IYicll proof of lbe 
!lll1lloiizldluii ID nrildl MI. Wood'l ~ ..vloe llld lbu tbc qpiopl&tc c:rcdl1 
lllljll.llmlllll bo lJIIIOd 10 h!IICiCOUN. 

Excel's ~ lad:::..lhalm- - cmblla!wl tar Jcm Wood em J.umuy 29, 1991, atblr 
we RCIC!ved 11 alpld IPPIIrc!O!! (a!I!!CIMd) l'llqii&Cilq l!lctal'llaq-4iltlllce, Myloo-' &lid 
ca1lJDa Cll'd lltYicu tar l&llpbcae ~ (~07) 64s-2195. On Febnluy S, 1991, Euol received 
a mocblniud ln"fttnlon from Spri!'!l Uailld ~ talficerinalhal ~ loq.JI- ..me. 
!llr (407) .s-.s-2193- awltl:hld 10 ~ Oll'ria; ooruoqu=lly, Mr. Wood'• ICClOIIIIt wu 
canecJod b, our d•••bulo on Februuy 6, 1991. 

Excel Ttl-ual'lri®t Ia a Jane d1 I II ~ IbM lllii!Js a~ mazUiiDa 
IU'IIU1ft. (ndepr:lllk:DtbjW....-Iwt!DIIht tbc urvlce 10 poll!lll&l Cll-.llld FOllicle 
lbem whb ~ 11 , s ry wtlcariOIII Glr aerm.. llaeipplk:al!oalmc tbcn mwn.cd 10 Excel. &llfl--OI!Phli!lbec! 0D b bMia o(lblu app\!redoN 

Eu&J lllc&s vtt'/ lltblsJy ~ 1111111rofllllllllbodad appl~o:w f«lltiVIce. lodtpeadeat 
~ •udvbed lbat~ _ ... will JaU!tiAflllllllf'*rim ottbou 
-llllld 1oM ofl\mn oommlalcw. All COIIIp!aiAu of~ -mu au:omadc:ally 
result in ID lllvqtjpi!ODoflbe IAdopondcJn ~vewboP**! ~OI'dM.Illll 
eppopriala ICI!ollla ubn wben ID tndepeadtnt ~ Ia focmd 10 have p1acal ao 
III\IUihoriaccllllq1ltlt fbr lmlicc. rn bep{ftl whb lblt poUcy, WI bava wmjneted lho posilion of 
tho lnclcpcndaU bpraenlllllve wbo placed tN onlcr relal.dto lhll compllllnL 

- 1,0 -
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Y UUj 

In an efl'on 10 molllt lblllllGIC!r. acnd.it ldj~~~tmt:~~tofSIO.l 4 wui.uueciiO Mr. Wood'• 
can.celtd ICCCWII on Fellnwy 24, 11191. 1b1J credit ecijllJimCDI re11«11 a ,.rate or Excel's 
direct-dialed Jona-dl"•- nMIIO lho•of AT.I:T for CIIJJ plaood from Febna:y l, 1991, 
throullh Febnluy 4, 1991, ad rt:ilnbunet hlm Cor lhllwlldllll& feet s uod by Sprint United 
Telepbcne u a raul! oflbiiiiiiCiOr. Tb8 cedlt a4JuiiiiiCiltabould II'IICUOII his Spdlll Ualted 
TolophoDO lnv.ol~ within 60 clayl. 

On fcbnwy 23,1991, I~ Mr. Woocl and iD!Gml8d 111m oftbe cniCiiledjiiSUIIcnL I 
uand Mr. Wood cba: II b-!bccel'alll!atlon to eabllsb tm'ioe wllhoul cba lpptOpliau 
C4lllelll.llld I ~polofta*l for 111Y &!DoavaJicneo dlb mau.llu C&llled. Mr. Woocllwoci cba: b. 
Is J&lillled wilib 0111' ~ 

If you baYc 1111)' q•-!OCII, pla.to ao:nlliCt moat (800) 783·2909. 

,.. 
c: Mz. Joa c. Wood 

lSI Wa10aorpA
MaltiiD4, FL 327SI 
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Printed by lllen Plen4l 2/05/98 4 t 37pll 

F ·: Ellen Plendl 
1 HoU L I SNTP(jOI\..IIIOCidlj uno. COli) 
Subject: Sla..1no Coepla~nt 

~£---------------------------------------------Mr . Jon C. Wood 

Dear Mr, lll<)od: 

Tha~k you for your correspondence concerning EJccel . 

ATTACHMENT B 
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we will looll into the utter you outlined , adv1M tilt ca.pa.ny t~ contact you t o 
resolve the probl•, and require the ca.pa.ny ~ provide the Florida Mlic Service 
Co.lsslon w1tl'l a letter outlining ttl re•olut1on of tilt utter. 

If you have any questions, I can bt rtaclltd at 1·100·)42•)$$2 or at 
eplend119sc. nate. fl. us. 

Sincerely, 

Ellen Plendl 
Regulatory Speci alist 
Division of Consu.er Afta1rl 

Page: 1 - ?...3-
--------------------~ 
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Printed by Bllen Plandl 2 /05/'JI 

F· •• LAASIEM I SMTP (I..RASIEIUIYWI'SC.STATE.R..US) 
1 )ennife~ E~dllan-Br1dgu, I..RASIEMY I PSC, P-1• lohn.sot1 
Subject: t.d: Sl- i ng c.o.plain"t Fore 

--HOTE l / 04/91-lO:Hr-o-------------
Retu~n-Path: <8dll&tne~2n.b.ca.> 
Rece ived : fr011 2kwb.c:a. (192,41.9.19n 

by aail. psc. state.fl.us (Gonntct2-SMTP 4 . JOA . 1000128): 
Wed, 4 Feb 1991 22 :36:25 -0500 

ATTACHMENT B 
DOCKET NO. 971490-Tl 
APRIL 16. 1998 

Received: (.O..tne~lotalhost) by Zkweb.COII (1.8.5) id UAA1l602; Wed , 4 feb 1991 
20:33:45 -0700 (MST) 
DAte : Wed , 4 Feb 1991 20: 33: 45 -0700 (MST) 
Mtssage-Id: c19910205033J.UAA136021lkwlb.c:a.> 
froa : LRASBEAAYWPSC . STATE. R. . US, PlOIINSO•PSC. STATE. R.. US. 

lERDMM"IUSC.STATE.R..US (Gons..er Sl-ing C.O..,laint) 
Reply-To: LRASIEAAYWPSC.STATt. R. . US, PlOIIIISOMIPSC.STATE.R..US, 

lERI»WeiPSC.STATE.R. .US (Gons-r 51-fng C.O..,laint) 
To: LRASBEAAYII'SC. STATE. R.. US , PlOiti«SSNNI'SC. ST ATt . R. • US, 

l ERllMAH8IPSC. STATE. R.. US 
Subject: Sl ... ing Coaplaint Fore 

Below 1s the result of y0<1r fl~c:ll fore . It wu saitt.d by Cons.-, sl-ing 
Coaplaint 
(lRASBEAAVI PSC. STATE. R.. US, PlOHHSONII'SC. STA1 E. R. .US, lEJI.DIWIIIPSC.STATE. Fl. US on Wed 
Ftb 4 20 :33:44 MST 1991 

1 plene: 
L......,BEAAVIPSC. STATE. Fl. US, PlOIIHSOHIPSC. STATE. Fl.US,lEROIWeii'SC.STATE. Fl. US 
return-eull: 
LRASBEAAVIPSC. STATE. Fl. US, PlOitHSOHUSC. STATE. Fl. US ,lE.II.Il* .. I PSC. STATE. Fl. US 
retu~n-n ... : Conauaer Sl...rtng c.o.plaint 
subj ect : Sl...rtng C.O..,l a int Fore 
Accountholde~: Jon C. WOod 
s .. bai cud by: lot~ c. Wood 
Service Address: 151 W. Georgr Avenue 
Ci~. State snd Zip Code: Ma1 land, R. 32751 
County: Orange 
Mailing Address: 
Mailing Ci ty. State and Zip Code: 
E-un Add~eu: jOI\..IIOCICIIj11no.COII 
Ttltphot~e Huabe~ at the Se rvice Addrtu : C~n 645-2195 
Oayti ae Contact Telephone Hu.ber: (407) 645·2195 
loc;al Telephone Coapany: Spr1nt 
Interstate/Long Distance Telephotle Coapany: AT&T 
I ntrastate/Local Toll Telephotle Coapany: AT&T 
Interstate/Long Di stance : Yes 
lntrastate/locao Toll: Yes 
Coapany that Switched the Service Witholl"t Allthoriutiot~: Excel 
Contac ted Preferred Carrier: YES 
Contacted coapany in dispwte : NO 
naae of contact: 
Received bill froa nn urr1er: NO 
c~nu : 

F .>y :- lenni fl r • Erc!lo-2/0S/91-1: u.-----------------
Fwd to : Ellen Pl endl 

Ellen. please handle . Thank.sl 
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TM oasl-r said tNt her unlet wu switched to u cel free AT&T without 
aulboTizatlon. TM C11St-r said slle -ld lite blr calls rtn ttd llld cAdit 
for &f\1 switching fns. Please, provide proof of aulbor lza~IOII (LWTAPE) , 
follow up with the cust-r, stftd the PSC a de ta iled WTittH f'W110rl, lJid nnpond 
b)' the date below. 
Inquiry Uhn by JIHI PllSCOII . 

08/ 21/ 97 Rece ived rtpOrt with eq,lanatlon, lM ud Sl4.S7 credit. A letter wu 
sent to tilt custo-er . 

~ 
03/ 24/ 98 Closed. 
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• 
Auaust 22. 1997 

OouaM.nin 
Florida PubliCI ScMce Commlulon 
l.S40 Sbumrd Oak Blvd. 
Tal'ebmee, FL 323n.ca50 

R£: Mrs. Jollll Petcncn 
~No. 1122611 

Dear Mr. MlniD: 

• ATTACHMENT C 
DOCKET NO. 971490-T1 
APRIL 16. 1998 

!EXCES:.r=i .................. ~ 

QE C ~IV E[) 
II AU6 26 S!7 

CON!:UMER JJ'r .I IRS 

On A~ 6, 1997, Elu:cJ TciNWnmlllllclllom, lDc. rccdYed 1 complaim 6led wilh your 
ol!lce by Mrs. Jolla P--=. 

lo bcr complaial. Mn. Pete tcil _, bcr iolla diJ'WY'C ~- swilchocl6om ATAT 
10 ExC1Cl wllboUI bcr prior .IDICDt or IWihorizadoo. Mn. Pclawa 10tb rcimbuncmeot 

Cor Ill ICfVigc (CCI IDd twitchloa fOCI "ll riCld by Excd IDd 011! u a rauh of tbe 
cbln&e In eanicr. In !!ddltloa, lbc requcsu IIYI tbe ~-&Joel ebaraa blllod by Excel 
budjustod 10 re1lec:t tbe Ria ofbcr c.rricr of cboiClc, ATAT. 

Elu:cl's records IDd1C8Io thai ICrVicc wu csubliJbcd for Mn. Nancy Pe1cncn on 
July IS, 1997, after W. rccdYed alipcd ~ (ltiXbed) ~ Exccl"aiCrVicc 
for ttlcpboor lllllllbcr (941) 676-2746. Tbc 8CClOUDI -ll.lbeequently cenoclcd &om our 
di'IMsc oo July 31, 1997, after - rccdwcl 111 dcctroak _...,;Pioo 6om OTE 
iDdJcetina thai tbe 1ooc d'•-canicr for (941) 676-2746 b8d c:baDpl. 

Excel T~ll ummlcpt(me Is alooc diJI_.. compeny tbal Ul!liza aiiC'CWOdt m.vtCiioa 
sauc:tlft. !..A p • •me Rqa.....;va lmltel tbe ~ 10 (IC*IIIial -• IDd 
provide them with tbe rr 1 llf'Pllcedooa for acrviec. Thea eprllcations 1te tben 
rctumed 10 Ex.ccJ, •-•-CJ!tb'islwd oa !be bub of tbeJC llpplicadona. 

Excel Wa seriously tbe matla' or WWII.boriDd appiJc:atioos (or acrvice. lndcpcodcnt 
~va areldvlscd thai ~ ICCCKIZliS will result In tcnnlnalloo or their 
con!IXIS aod 1011 of 1\inn commiuions. All complain~~ or Wlllllborizcd eccounlll 
auiOm"lrAIIy result In an lnva:llpdoo of the lndtpcndcnt Rcpmcn1ativc wllo placed the 
order, IDd appopri&te IICI!oo IJ llkc:n when 1111 lndtpcndcnt Rqlrcscftwlve Ia fOWICI 10 
have pt.ccd an lllll':lbor!Dd req\ICII for ICrVicc. In kccploa with this policy, we havr 
Lmninl'=d the position oftbe lndcpc:Ddeol RqJrcscnwlvc wllo pieced the order rclatod 10 
this com~ 

·- )v -



• • ATTACHMENT C 
DOCKET NO. 971490-n 
APRIL16, 1998 

Ow record$ fllnbcr iodiclle !bit a cndit adjusUDellt of$4.50 wulssucd 10 
Mn. PdLtkii'I ... IW'Ied -an July 31, 1997, for RtViccs (ea UICf'cd by Excel 
duriDa the IDOIIIh of July. The credit adjustTMnr sbould appear oo ber localldepbooc 
~~~~ wilb1D ~ dayl. 

Ia 1111 dfan 10 raolve this 111111er,1111 addiliooal credit adjUSUIICDI of$10.07 wu i.aoed 10 
Mn. PdLtkii's ~ oo AIIIU'll3, 1997. This fiaure Includes the IWitdW!a rca 
'A ~by OTE a-t! 11 tbe dirccl-dialed cbqcs billed by Excel &om July 20, 1997, 
tbrouab July 26, 1997. The adjUSUIICDt sbould appear 00 Mrs. PdLtkii. I OTE IDvoice 
wilbiD 60 daya. 

lcontaeted Mn. PdLtkii oa AIJIUSII3, 1997,10 adviJe ber of my finc!ina• &Dd IDfonn 
ber of the cmlit adjt,.._,.,, I wured Mn. Petmeo !bit It b DCYer Excel's IDtcnlioo 10 
eltlblllb tcrV!oe without the appopriale OOIUCII1 or llllborizalion,lllld I apolocJacl for 
IllY illcoovenlenc:e this matla' bas caUied. Sbc stms this raolutioo l.s uri.C.aory. 

Siocady, 

~~~~ 
Co01111ncy Walker 
Rqulslory Analyst 

c: Mrs. John PdLtkii 
1131 C!Jde Drive 
Lake Wales, FL 33153 
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TO: 

• STATE OF FLORID • 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
~-OQ

CAIIJA.L CIIIC1.I OI'PICI CIHTD 
TA.L&.;N• 'PI n.oa.r:DA ~ 

ATIACHMENTC 
DOCKET NO. 971490-TI 
APRIL 16, 1998 

FACSIMI LE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

Till£ SUBH!n£0: .2_:.lQ. ..fL·"'· 

1lanc~ TmE: 

ll'f!CE/BUSINESS: -----------------
TELE~E NO: 

F~: --------------------------
OfFICE/OIYISI<JI: -------------- - ----
TELEPmHE NO: .uC85...,...Ql:,..._ ____ _ F~ NO: u!8~~~'--------

C~Em3: -----------------------

Hl.tiSER ()' PAGES. INCWlll«i THIS COVER SHEET: ---

PSC/,101 211 lli!Nil llill 
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• 
December ... 1997 

Sam Goaz:alcz 
Florida Publlc Service Coaunisslon 
2S40 Shumard Oak Boulevvd 
Tallabawe, FL 32399~50 

RE: Betty Smith 
Request No. 1942881 

Dear Mr. Qonzwlcz: 

• ATTACHMENT 0 
DOCKET NO. 971400-TI 
APRIL 16, 1998 --c-·· r.:; J!'& -· ~ - -............. ........ 

On November 17, 1997, &eel TelocommUIIiC&IlODJ, lllc. Redvcd a complaint filed wilh 
)'0111' office by Ms. Bc1ty Smith. 

In her complallll. Ms. Smhb SlateS tbr her lema dimDc:e tcrv1oc was switched from 
AT .t:T to Excel wllhout bet prior coasu• or autborilalioo. 

Excel's rccordl illdlca!e that ao IICCOUnl wu cstablillled for Ms. Smllh on 
O®ber 10, 1997, aJ\cr • rccc:ivcd a lip!Cd epplkalloa (onxbtd) roqueslina EJ=I'a 
ICN!ce f« tclcpboDe o~~mber (1>54) 565-5923. Tho -- wu .....,.loci from our 
d•tabeseoa November 17, 1997, •Ms. Smltb's rcqliCA. 

Excel TdecomJIIUDlcatiocs ia a looa-diaanc:c C«~~paoY that uUll:za a oetworlc marfcdinJ 
~ lDdcpeodalt Rqlreseo!ttivu marlcct tbe tc:Mce to potaltial CllltOmcn and 
provide tbeln wllh tbc D 'Vf IPPUca!loaa for JCrVico. Tbae applieericwu are thm 
retu' oocl to ExA:cl. and III:COWliS - cstabllabcd oo tbe buiJ of these applicnioos. 

Excel takes scriOIIIly tbe matter of Wlllutborized appl!catiODI for ac:rvice. lndcpc:odcnt 
Rqlreseo!ttiva are adYilod lblt ~ accounts will rauh iD lamiDatioo of thdr 
¢01ltr'ICIJ and lOA of limn CCIIIlllliJiiou. All complaiall of IIDAIJIIlorUed eccounts 
IUIM'aical.ly rau1t Ia ID lavtsdJidoa oftbe ladepaldc:at Rqlrc:taltadw wbo placed tbe 
order, and approprial4 oetioo lJ ta1u:o when 1111 lndcpeDdc:Dt Rqwacntative lJ fOUDd to 
haw placed ID llll&lllborized reqiiCSl for ICMce. In k.cq>inJ wltb this poUcy, we have 
1Ct!!1inetcd the position oftbe lndcpcodcnt Rcprescntadvc wbo placed the order rei~ to 
this complaiDI.. 

·- )7.,-
--- ·-------------------------------



• • ATTACHMENTD 
DOCKET NO. 971490-11 
APRIL 16, 1998 

Our records l'urtber ludicatc tbala credit adjusunmt of$10.00 was issued to Ms. Smith's 
C&~~Celcd ICCOIIDt 011 Novanbcr 17, 1997. The credit adjustlllml mmbuna Ms. Smith 
for the IWitchi!la fea ate~lcd by &U South aod sbould appear oo bcr loeal ~lepbooe 
Invoice within 60 days. 

In an cff011t to raol~-e this maucr, the foUowilla credit ldjustmeniS were issued to 
MI. Smith's C&DC:Cicd IICCOIIII1 011 December I, 1997: 

• S 1.03 - wvicc fees usascd by Excel in October I 997; 

• $2.16 - total amoUDI of the Excel cb.vaes ineWTcd u a teiWt of the ~c ill wricr, 
i.acludiD& the direct-d.Wcd calla placed fiom OciOber II, 1997, throvab 
October29, 1997. 

The cn:dit ldjUS1mCIIIS t.o1111na S3.19 should appear 011 MJ. Smith's BcU South illvolce 
within 60 days. 

I contacted Ms. Smith 011 Oeccmber I, 1997,to advise baofmy firvlloas aod inform ba 
of the credit adj•tJ1mm!• I assured MI. Smith that it iJ ocva- Ellccl'1 lnlmdon to 
cnabllsb JCtVIcc without the lpp!OI)riale cement or aulhoriz:ation, aod I apoloai:z:cd for 
any inc:oJr,aiCDCC this maacr may ba~ a1111 -t. She IWCS this raolutioo is Ulis&tlory. 

If you ba~ any~ plc:uc COOiaCI me • 100..713-2909. 

~~#faJk 
Regulatory Allal}'lt 

c: Ms. Bmy Smith 
2740N.E. U Ave. 
FL l..aDdc:dale, FL 33334 



DEC. · Of s· ITHl l H: Oo • 

San Gannltt 

Florida Publlo Service Colllllliulo11 
2$.40 Shllm&l'd Oak Boulevard 
Talw-, FL 32l~ISO 

RB: &uy Slllllh 
Raq~No. I94JIIJ 

Dear Mr. Gonn'm 

..JEL;9"! lflTf~CHMENrop OO l 
• DOCKET NO. "97T490-Tl 

APRIL 16, 1998 

1/EXCEI:.rE' .......... , .......... ~ 

On NCMCber 17, 1997, Exul Telt.commul'IIC&liont. toe. .-lwei a cornpi&W !lied whb 
)'OIIt aftlca by Ma.llq Sm!lh. 

Ill her c:omptelnt, MI. Smllh-- dial her l.cq ~~ ICn'iot - fWiU,bed ftom 
ATe\T to Exul wtlbocn ba ·'liar COliKm « ~ 

&.c:.l't recanla la>dlaile u M an - wu Ulabl1shed fOr Ma. Smllb on 
October 10, IW7, aftel' Will .-lwei • ~~~ applltM!oo (auadlcd) NqDCIIIilll Exotl'• 
tervlct tor uJtpboN 1111111ber (9S4) 565-5923. Tbe _. WM cazxclod from ow 
del!blte 011 NoYtmblr 17, IW7, ct MJ. Smllb'a requeat. 

BxceJ T......,.,,.,nltcad" • 1a a lc.aa-dlst~~DCC c:omp~~~y ctw udUza a wtwcak mubdna 
rtnac:ftn.. lodes " •• R.esa ••• iw:~ market thl ICTYb 10 potal1ial cuatomen &Dd 
pnwUie diem wllh lba ~ ~ppllca:l0111 Cot IGVice. 1'bca applla!locs 1n lhcD 
rerumaS to Ellccl. 1114 ICCO'.,te 1n nubllsbed on ~ bNia dlbue appl lrerioas 

Bxccl lllcu IICriCMI)I diD !Dill*' of uaa~lborlzed ~ppllcllllllli Cor aavlca. l.adcpclld&nl 
~vu ft edvilld tbal ~-will .-11 Ia .,.,m. t!no of lbdr 
CCIIInldl .t lou of l'tllln -uuiaas. All oomplabla of •m•dloil:ud ICC!Cli!mh 
"'om"ka!Jy rauh 1D a &m.!lplloa of !be IDd&pccdeas ~ve •bo placed !be 
order, llld ~ IICtiGo It liken wt..a an IDdas 1i6cm Rop ""w il fOUDd 10 
have plac:cd m ~m:ll1bo!:!Dd teqiiCSI for eeMc:e. 1o kccpiaa 'With ihi• polky, - be"" 
IC1IIl.o.uod lbe polllion oflb.lAdcpcadeal RepreMIIlltivc wllo pl.ccd \be cnlcr rclaied to 
lhls co=plaloL 

It~ 4ltWt Dfk;r:- I 'JOH C..-a..........., ........ H 01111ra, fl: JQJI JfW6J.e1CIO It• Jl ' 16)..-rJI 

J 



D£t ·0~ nlHll U•06 • 

Our ncords l\lnboat IDdleale lbala aaclll adj llllllrCIII ofSIO.OO -lllllld 110 Ma. Smldl' t _,.., -.t OD ~- 17, 1097. The C:Rdh adjiiiiiDIIII mmbllt&a MI. Smllh (01 II» rwltdllal r.. M'NW by &II Soudlllld lbollld appear oo ber local ~ iJJvolct wflh!D 60 ciqL 

In • dbt 110 molve lhil maner, !he followlna cndlt ~- - lAved "' MI. Smll~'a -Jed-oo December I, 1997: 

• s a.03 -eerv~.ct r- u ..aad by Excel In Oclober 1997; 

• 12.16- toell- oflbe Excel cbalaulncllmd u a m\111 of !he cllaap lA cam.. IDdudiaa II» diR:c:W!aiad Qll1 platod t'rom Ot1Dber II, 1997, lhrouah October 29, 1997. 

lba cndlt e.tu«menttiOUiial SJ.I91bould appcar oo Mt. Smllh'• a.u Soudl bMiice wllblll 60 .... 

I COIIIICtM MI. SaiJIII oo o.o.mba I, 1997, 10 IOM10 IMr at my fbdlnaJ mel iAfOnn bu of !he cndll ~- I Ul\ll'ad MI. Smilh that h II DIWr ElcccJ'a iolaadoo 10 ... uNIIb ~ wiiiiiKI die r ,woprl~~e ~I 01 lllllliOriDdoa. aod I llpOioa!zed (or cy lncoaY8IIIeace diU niAt1ll 1 ay h8w cauxd. Sbutal&llhll raolllllon Is Mllsi'Klocy. 
lf )'OII hiM aoy qlldlooa, pi- coPIICI-11 100.'7tl·2909. 
S'-'tly, 

!J.e~uf~ 
Jteaulllory AIIAIYII 

0: Ma. Bcuy Smllh 
2740 N.I!.IS Aw.. 
FL l...aucllldalc. FL 3U:W 
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._ IWI$. .,tBl£ 
._EXCEl IIU\MIUIICATI!JCS. !!«:. 

- ERI!IE !WI($· SO! ...... JIM lllliU8 I~ 
766ZILWJ.oowtR(W) - ·· IM~·~<~40~7l~·~W~l~·~~&_ ____________ _ Ctfl'lU~J t(l 'l'Y 

_ .. 
....,...JBE - -''L:140li<ZLLl.:J·!I6711U..:·:3:428~lLZ ______ _ 

~--~----------~------------- -· 
~~-~-------------------------

. ..... _...!!, ___________ _ 

Mr. Bant.s s.ys that his eldrrly .,thl!r's PIC ws svt tc:hed to E.xa!l without her lllthorlutlon. Ple.se provi de proof of lllthor1z.:tlon llld rente calls. S/9197 Report recelftd . 
S/14/97 Called Mr . Blnls WIG asUd • to fu ht• the response foe> his rn1ew. 5120/97 FAX TO EXC£1. : llr . Bart.s c.alled llld said tNt he ~ his .,ther the order fon~ provided to the PSC. She s.ys the :s lptw-e Is not hers . Pl Hse respond. 

I 6125/97 Closed by phone. 

<>' 
-.1 

l 

~·-· ~~~~m~~-------
tr JBILJt• 12:46 PM ht~ t1 
•• g)__J._ FAX .. ,.( t2319Z 
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• 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

• ATTACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 971400-Tl 
APRIL 16, 1998 

Ml!y I <I 1997.08:31 AM 

TO: 

1407-167-294 

FROM: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ~~Dicit=· =Durbin==·==========~ I Fax: (IOO)S 11-0&09 1540 SHUMAJU) OAK BOULEV AJU> 
T ALI..AJUSSU:. FL 323, 0150 

Note: 

Voice: (904)413-6121 Or(IOO)l42· 
)552 

R.E: 

I Excel 

-'3GJ-



• 
Ric:lwd DurtU 
Florida PubUo Service Commluloo 
2540 Sbumlnl Ollt ~ 
Tal!ab•sw:, FL 323~SO 

RE: Syble 8mb 
1695701 

De&t Mr. Dwbln: 

• ATTACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 971490-Tl 
APRIL 16, 1998 

=XCEI:. G c ••• • • •• • , ••••. • • • . ~ 

Oo April 2-4, 1997, Excel Tel'"' 4hmcmicl1ioos,lnc. received a complaint filed with your office by Emlo 8&ob on bcbaiJ' of Syb1o B&ob. 

In the complaiDI, Mr. Blnb -!bat biJ lll<'llhcf'a ~elepbooc DUI!Iber, (407) 63 1-4266, wu switcbod to Excel wiibout bcr COilKt1t 01 "riot lalowloctae. 
Our !I'CCOtda indira•• tbll Mn. 8&ob IOQ& dlt Ace ecrvicc wu switcbod 10 Ex.ccl at1cr "'" received u ipochppllaOon (macbod) oo Scptanbcr l, 1996 requaw~~lhalecrvico be ctUbliabcd for ~e1cpbone number (407) 631-4266. Thit account wu canceled In dw: Excel d acabge OD 111111111tY 2, 1997. 

Exce.l Tc1ccommuoicatloos, Inc. II aloq-d!JI&nce &clepbooo compmy chal Ulillza a 
no:twodc matbdDa-. llldcpcadent Rcpracllwhoa matted lhe ecrvicc 10 poc=iAI C\lltomen llld iCpi IIN&Iiva and provide lbcm wilb lhe _...,. applbliODI for 
ecrvicc. lbctc appi~Qdcns 1n chal-.d 10 £1«1, and ecxwm!•.,. cscablisbcd on 
lhe baslJ oflbcsc appllcatloat. 

Exccl &aka ocriously lbo -of UII8UihoriDd applic&licm. lndepcodml Rep;acnwiws arc advilod tballllliUiborbod accounll willi'CI\III in ICnJiinadoo of lhelr COIIIniCU. All 
~of~ rt'O'IDh; eCNn!l " '"Y rau.lt iD., Uln•ia•r'e I o.rlbe 
lnd 'I '·ac Rqac:anlllliw who piJICod lbe onler,llld lppi'Oprille IICiioD II tal= wben an 
lndepmdcnt Repmenladw iJ found 10 ~placed an Ull&l.!lhoril>o ~ few ICtVice. In kccpina with lbiJ policy, - bave comee~ed lbo llldcpcndc:nt Rcprctcnwiw who piJICod the Older reillod 10 lbiJ mallcr. 

In en ctron to molve lhl1 mancr,lhc followina credltlllljUitmcnts have bom luued to Mn. 8&nb' BcU Soulh ecc:o.tnC 



• • 
. 

ATTACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 971490-Tl 
APRIL 16, 1998 

• Sl l.26-wu issued oa Febnwy 6, 1997, for the JWiu:hlna fcalncumd: 

• S6.0G-wu iaucd oo Fdlnlaly 2, 1997, for the monthly JCrYicc charves appcciJia oa bcr local billlfta ....._,,be!'-'~ Oc:tobcr 1996 and Januuy 1997; 

• Sl.l S-wu luued oa Jamwy I $, i ~7, (OJ the dlRcl4lalecl cblracs appcariQa oa bcr Dc.c:cmMr 1996 billiDa I'IIICIIIC"I 

Accordlaa 10 tile lalcrcx~o Poi.m of c-(lPOC) (« Bell Soulb. the-cmti11 10Wina $20.-41 '-1101 JIO'Ied 10 Mn. &nb' IICCO\IIII; lhcnfore, l RWucd the cmtita IOI:&Iiq $20.-41 oa M.y 6, 1997. Tbb credit abould appearoa ~;,., BaDka' Bell Soulh ICCOIII\1 witblD 60 .,.,. 

0a M.y 6, 1997, I "'Y7nJJII" 10 contKt Mt. &Db by ldcpboae; bowna', I wu 
"""-.1\11. r -ldviled IbM be would be out oftowo f« the mn'nclc:r of tile wu1c.. U Mr. Bllllkl 111111111 qnarionr patajDi.aa 10 lb1a a:auer. be INI)' COCIIICt me 111 tbe toll· me number IJJied below. 

Exal wiJbcs 10-Mt. Blob that h ,,_ 0\lf irueodoclto O!tlbiiJb, IUVicc wilhoul the ~·• OM-t, IDCI weapol.op for any lnconveulcoco thU !ZIIIIICr may ba"" caused. 

If you ba"" any lddlticJCIIIJ qucslloa: lt concerns. pleue cootKt me as (800) 713·2909. 

e: Syble Blllka 
e/o Em1c Bllllkl 
1661 N. Wkllhlm Rd. 
Melboumo, PL 32927 

- ~ ~-· -______ ...-~ 
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